



## Tlačová správa

### **Rating A od Standard & Poor's pre poisťovňu HDI**

Bratislava, 05.10.2009 - Ratingová agentúra Standard & Poor's udelila 2. októbra 2009 poisťovni HDI Versicherung AG, Viedeň rating 'A', výhľad: stabilný.

Napriek zložitej hospodárskej situácii sa poisťovňa osvedčila na trhu ako mimoriadne úspešná, čo bolo potvrdené aj vynikajúcim ratingom. Podrobnejšie informácie možno nájsť v priloženom vyjadrení Standard & Poor's.

Na Slovensku, kde pôsobí prostredníctvom organizačnej zložky, sa HDI týmto zaradila medzi nevelký počet poisťovní, ktoré sa môžu preukázať vlastným pozitívnym ratingom.

HDI Versicherung AG so sídlom vo Viedni je neživotná poisťovňa, ktorá patrí do koncernu Talanx AG, tretej najväčšej poisťovacej skupiny v Nemecku. Vykonáva aktivity v oblasti poistenia priemyslu, stredného podnikateľského sektora a retailu. Je viacnásobným držiteľom prestížneho ocenenia Assekuranz Award Austria počas ostatných rokov, vrátane roku 2009. V Slovenskej republike podniká v segmente priemyselného a podnikateľského poistenia prostredníctvom svojej organizačnej zložky HDI Versicherung AG poisťovňa z iného členského štátu, so sídlom v Bratislave. Pobočka HDI na Slovensku prevzala poisťný kmeň bývalej poisťovne HDI-Gerling Slovensko, a.s., ktorej fúzia s HDI Versicherung AG prebehla v júni 2009.

#### **Kontakt:**

Wolfgang Kaiser, vedúci Marketingu a obchodu  
HDI Versicherung AG, Edelsinnstraße 7-11, 1120 Viedeň, Rakúsko,  
tel.: +43 50905 501 237, e-mail: wolfgang.kaiser@hdi.at

RNDr. Milan Fleischhacker, riaditeľ  
HDI Versicherung AG pobočka poisťovne z iného členského štátu, Štúrova 11, 811 02 Bratislava,  
tel.: +421 2 5710 8611, e-mail: milan.fleischhacker@hdi.sk

October 2, 2009

**Research Update:**

**Austrian Non-Life Insurer HDI  
Versicherung AG Assigned 'A'  
Ratings; Outlook Stable**

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Johannes Bender, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-196; johannes\_bender@standardandpoors.com

**Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Hiltrud Besgen, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-192; hiltrud\_besgen@standardandpoors.com

**Table Of Contents**

---

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Related Research

Ratings List

## Research Update:

# Austrian Non-Life Insurer HDI Versicherung AG Assigned 'A' Ratings; Outlook Stable

## Overview

- We are assigning 'A' ratings to Austria-based non-life insurer HDI Versicherung AG.
- The stable outlook reflects our assumption that the company will remain strategically important to its parent, Talanx AG.

## Rating Action

On Oct. 2, 2009, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'A' long-term counterparty credit and insurer financial strength ratings to Austria-based insurer HDI Versicherung AG (HDI Austria). The outlook is stable.

## Rationale

The ratings on HDI Austria reflect the company's strategic importance to its parent, Talanx AG (A-/Stable/--), the intermediate holding company of Germany-based Talanx insurance and reinsurance group (core primary operating entities collectively referred to as Talanx Primary Group (TPG) are rated A+/Stable/--). The ratings also reflect the company's very strong capitalization and strong operating performance.

Offsetting these positives is the company's limited competitive strength in the highly competitive personal lines business in Austria, where there is increasing pressure on rates and bottom-line results, mainly in motor.

Because of HDI Austria's strategic importance to TPG, the ratings factor in two notches of implicit support. We regard HDI Austria as strategically important to TPG, mainly based on the successful execution of its industrial lines business in Austria and via branch offices in the Czech Republic, Slovakia, and Hungary in line with the group's international strategy. In addition, HDI Austria acts as TPG's service platform in these countries (around 16% of gross premiums written from the industrial lines business) by fronting international industrial lines programs mainly for TPG's core operating company HDI-Gerling Industrie Versicherung AG (HG-I; A+/Stable/--). Moreover, the company has demonstrated a sustained track record of strong operating performance, which has exceeded the group's financial targets.

We view the company's capitalization as very strong, based on extremely strong capital adequacy and strong quality of capital. The balance sheet is, in our view, further protected by comprehensive quota share and catastrophe reinsurance covers.

We view HDI Austria's operating performance as strong, based on its track record of sound underwriting results with a net combined ratio of 87% in 2008 (three-year average: 88%). In our view, the company benefits from its slim cost base that provides a comfortable cost advantage compared with peers. We

believe that the financial market downturn had a negative effect on the company's 2008 investment performance; however, we think that it has resisted relatively well, reflected in a strong return on adjusted equity of 20% in 2008 (five-year average: 18%).

We view HDI Austria's competitive strength in private lines business as limited, due to its small size and major focus on only two selected business lines--motor and legal protection. We consider the company's market share of 4%-5% as modest in the highly concentrated Austrian insurance market. Moreover, competition in the company's local business line, motor insurance, has intensified and there is increasing pressure on rates and bottom-line results.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that HDI Austria will remain strategically important to TPG, based on our assumption of the successful, profitable continuation of the company's business model in line with the group's strategy, mainly in the industrial lines business. We will, however, closely monitor the potential impact of TPG's recently announced major restructuring program. The ratings could come under pressure if TPG were to spin-off the industrial lines business from HDI Austria, which would, therefore, raise concerns about the company's strategic importance, and with it the implicit support currently factored into the rating.

We expect capitalization to remain very strong and operating performance strong. The non-life combined ratio should, in our view, not exceed 95%. In addition, we expect a return on equity well in excess of the parent's minimum target of the risk-free return plus 750 basis points.

## Related Research

- Interactive Ratings Methodology, April 22, 2009
- Group Methodology, April 22, 2009

## Ratings List

New Rating; CreditWatch/Outlook Action

HDI Versicherung AG

Counterparty Credit Rating	A/Stable/--
Insurer Financial Strength Rating	A/Stable

### Additional Contact:

Insurance Ratings Europe; [Insurancelnteractive\\_Europe@standardandpoors.com](mailto:Insurancelnteractive_Europe@standardandpoors.com)

Ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com). It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com); select your preferred country or region,

*Research Update: Austrian Non-Life Insurer HDI Versicherung AG Assigned 'A' Ratings; Outlook Stable*

then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Find a Rating. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4011.

Copyright © 2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this information may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. S&P, its affiliates, and/or their third-party providers have exclusive proprietary rights in the information, including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, provided herein. This information shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Neither S&P, nor its affiliates, nor their third-party providers guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information. S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates or their third-party providers and their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the information contained herein even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

The ratings and credit-related analyses of S&P and its affiliates and the observations contained herein are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update any information following publication. Users of the information contained herein should not rely on any of it in making any investment decision. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of each of these activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P's Ratings Services business may receive compensation for its ratings and credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge) and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: [research\\_request@standardandpoors.com](mailto:research_request@standardandpoors.com).

Copyright © 1994-2009 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC, a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

The McGraw-Hill Companies